

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

Defendant.

STATE OF GEORGIA'S SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE BRIEF

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF GEORGIA

ANDREW PINSON
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
40 Capitol Square
Atlanta, GA 30334
TELEPHONE: (404) 656-3383

DAVID DOVE
OFFICE OF GOVERNOR BRIAN KEMP
206 Washington Street
111 State Capitol
Atlanta, GA 30334
TELEPHONE: (404) 656-1776

CRAIG S. PRIMIS, P.C.
K. WINN ALLEN
DEVORA W. ALLON
KATHLEEN A. BROGAN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
TELEPHONE: (202) 879-5000
craig.primis@kirkland.com

*Special Assistant Attorneys General for the
State of Georgia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Florida Failed To Prove Harm Or Causation In The River Or Bay.	2
II. Corps Regulation And Unprecedented Drought Explain Recent Flow Declines.	5
III. Georgia Accurately Reports Its Consumptive Use In The ACF Basin.	8
IV. Florida’s Attacks On Georgia’s Conservation Efforts Fail.	10
V. Florida Fails To Address The Corps’ Role In Determining Flow.....	11
VI. Florida’s Case Fails Because The Enormous Costs Of A Decree To Georgia Outweigh The Speculative And Insubstantial Benefits To Florida.....	13
A. Florida’s Drought-Year Cap Would Impose Heavy Costs On Georgia.	14
B. Florida’s Proposed Cap Would Not Result In Any Material Benefits.....	17
VII. Florida Cannot Obtain A Decree Without Proving Its Case On The Merits.	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982) (<i>Colorado I</i>)	13, 17, 20
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984) (<i>Colorado II</i>)	1, 13
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018).....	13, 20
